

No. 18-16663

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(Nos. 3:17-cv-06011, 3:17-cv-06012)

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

May 17, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. OIL.....	3
II. WATER.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH PROXIMATE CAUSATION	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RELAX OR DISTORT THE PROXIMATE- CAUSE REQUIREMENT	14
A. Relaxing The Proximate-Cause Requirement Would Violate Due Process.....	14
B. Relaxing The Proximate-Cause Requirement Would Carry The Courts Far Beyond Their Proper Role	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	1, 8
<i>Ass’n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Black & White Taxicab v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	15
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator, Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188 (2d Cir., filed July 26, 2018)	1
<i>E. Enter. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	18
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	13, 14, 15
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	14

	Page(s)
<i>Int’l Broth. of Teamsters v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	13, 18
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	11, 14
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	8
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Waters v. Merchants’ Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Pet. 213 (1837)	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Tom DiChristopher, <i>Trump Wants America to be ‘Energy Dominant.’ Here’s What That Means</i> , CNBC.com, https://perma.cc/C3XZ-EFCL (June 28, 2017)	6
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (Spring 2003)	8
Jeff Goodell, <i>The Water Will Come: Rising Seas, Sinking Cities, and the Remaking of the Civilized World</i> (2017)	7
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018)	3, 4, 5, 6
Robert Rapier, <i>The U.S. is Set to Become a Major Net Energy Exporter</i> , Forbes.com, https://perma.cc/T2CV-ZAW5 (Jan. 27, 2019)	6

	Page(s)
Max Roser, <i>Light, Our World in Data</i> , https://perma.cc/4BVV-P4QZ (2019)	4
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	18
Bhu Srinivasan, <i>Americana: A 400-Year History of American Capitalism</i> (2017)	3, 4
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> (2018)	17
The White House, <i>New Report: The All-of-the-Above Energy Strategy as a Path to Sustainable Economic Growth</i> , https://perma.cc/KR8M-2NYN (May 29, 2014)	6, 7
Rosanna Xia, <i>Destruction From Sea Level Rise in California Could Exceed Worst Wildfires and Earthquakes</i> , <i>New Research Shows</i> , L.A. Times, https://lat.ms/2DI72nQ (Mar. 13, 2019)	7
